
Agenda Item#: 3N2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 21, 2021 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: County Library/Administration 

Submitted For: County Library/Administration 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion & Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Approve the contract with the Florida Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services, 
for a Florida ARPA Grant, CFDA 45.310, Grant number 21-ARPA-33 "Flex Tech", Start date September 3, 
2021 and shall end September 30, 2022, in the amount of $276,694. No new positions will be required for this 
project. 

B) Approve a budget amendment $276,694 to recognize the grant award; 

C) Approve the County Administrator or designee to execute any other necessary agreements, amendments, 
forms and certifications associated with the Florida ARPA Grant agreement. 

Summary: The Palm Beach County Library System (PBCLS) was awarded a Florida ARPA grant, through 
the Florida Division of Library and Information Services, CFDA 45.310, Grant number 21-ARPA-33 for the 
project "Flex Tech", to increase the organization's flexible technology capacity in response to the continued 
threat of COVID-19. Educational, skill-building, and recreational technology access provided by the library is 
more important than ever as our residents face increased disruption as a result of the ongoing pandemic. 
Library staff will use ARPA funds to purchase items that will: 1) expand and enhance the library's existing in 
house laptop lending capabilities by replacing outdated laptop computers at two library locations and adding 
laptop computers at 15 additional locations; 2) improve in house technology lending capabilities through 
making tablets available to younger children at each of the library's 17 locations; 3) create family friendly 
technology zones through merging technology (laptops and tablets) with furniture (pods) at 14 locations; 4) 
Replace outdated technology in the Main Library CreationStation with equipment better suited to meet the 
needs of users working and collaborating remotely. Grant funds are released upon completion of required 
deliverables as provided for in the contract. Matching funds are credited as staff time working on this project and 
supplies. In kind matching funds of $204,318 (74% of the grant funds awarded) credited as staff time (staff 
time plus benefits) working on this project. No new staff will be required for this project. (Countywide) (AH) 

Background and Justification: Under the Department of Library and Information Services Florida American 
Rescue Plan Act Grant Program (ARPA), libraries are supported to help communities respond directly and 
immediately to the pandemic, as well as to address economic and community needs through equitable 
approaches in digital inclusion and library services. The Florida Department of State has received $6,735,385 
from the Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) under the provisions of the Federal American 
Rescue Plan Act (Public Law HR-1319). This funding is to be used primarily to address digital inclusion and 
related technical support and secondarily to address other efforts that prevent, prepare for, and respond to 
COVID-19. 

Attachments: 1. OLIS Florida ARPA Grant Agreement Contract 
2. Budget Transfer/Amendment 

==================¼'================ ======================== 
Recommended By: / (Douglas Crane) , ~~?----::::::::::: Q · 3- ')_ \ 
Department Director � Date 

Approved By: ~ k ~ (Todd Bonlarron} o-(n{ 1.J 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



Item 3N2 
12/21/2021 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

0 Q 
481,012_ 0 

(276,694) Q 
0 _o 

_Q_ _o 

0 
_o_ 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

_o 
_o 
_o 
__Q 
__Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

204 318 Q 

0 0 

__Q_ 

0 

_Q 

0 _o 
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_ Nox 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1180 Dept 320 Unit 3259 Object 

Does this item include the use of Federal funds? Yes_2L No 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Sources: 

Impact: The DUS ARPA Federal Grant $276,964 
Ad-valorem taxes from Library Operating Fund $204,318 

Note: The $204,318 are in kind matching funds based on staff time worked on the grant. A JVA 
will be processed for salaries and benefits to meet matching funds. No new positions will be 
filled for this grant. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 
(Director, Library Finance and Facilities) 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. And Control Comments: 

~.& \J\\}IJ., 
OFMBY( ftJ.-q .c5lJ 

Me:,, I 'Z. / I {J I '2. \ 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

ontrol 

-z r=J2:::> 

&( C-- tz../ n· l)._1 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



PROJECT NUMBER 21-ARP A-33 

DLIS FLORIDA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT GRANT 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

AND 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners for and on behalf of Palm Beach 

County Library System 

This Agreement is by and between the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Library and Information 
Services, hereinafter referred to as the "Division," and the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners for 
and on behalf of Palm Beach County Library System hereinafter referred to as the "Sub grantee." 

The Sub grantee has met all eligibility requirements and has been awarded a DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARP A) Grant (CFDA 45.310) by the Division: project number 21-ARP A-33 for the project "Flex Tech" in the 
amount of $276,694. Federal funds are provided through the Library Services and Technology Act under Florida's 
long-range plan approved by the Institute of Museum and Library Services. State of Florida authority for this grant 
has been appropriated in the FY 2021-2022 General Appropriations Act. The Division, as administrator of federal 
funds in accordance with Section 257.12, Florida Statutes, has the authority to administer this grant. By reference, 
the application and any approved revisions are hereby made a part of this agreement. 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Grant Purpose. This grant shall be used exclusively for the "Flex Tech," the public purpose for wlrich these 
funds were awarded: 

a) The Sub grantee shall perform the following Scope of Work: 

The Palm Beach County Library System (PBCLS) will increase the organization's flexible technology 
capacity in response to the continued threat of COVID-19. Educational, skill-building, and recreational 
technology access provided by the hbrary is more important than ever as its members face increased 
economic hardship because of the ongoing pandemic. Parents with young children need a space and 
technology that is both conducive to work and a safe and entertaining play environment. 

In order to address these factors, Library staff will use ARP A funds to purchase items that will: 1) 
expand and enhance the hbrary' s existing in house laptop lending capabilities by replacing outdated 
laptop computers at two hbrary locations and adding laptop computers at fifteen (15) additional 
locations; 2) improve in house technology lending capabilities through making tablets available to 
younger children at each of the hbrary' s seventeen (17) locations; 3) create family friendly technology 
zones through merging technology (laptops and tablets) with furniture (pods) at fourteen (14) locations; 
4) Replace outdated technology in the Main Library Creation Station with equipment better suited to 
meet the needs of users working and collaborating remotely. 

Maintaining social distancing between public access computers made it difficult to meet technological 

Page: 1 



demands with this added service while still providing ongoing access to hbrary content. An increasing 
number of members have begun working and studying remotely. The need for equipment with cameras 
and microphones that can be used in study rooms and flexible spaces throughout the building is more 
important than ever. Parents with small children who need access to technology have limited 
opportunities in public settings. 

All tasks associated with this project, will be performed by September 30, .2022. 

b) The Subgrantee agrees to provide the following Deliverables related to the Scope of Work for 
payments to be awarded. 

# 
Payment 

Type 
Deliverable Description Documentation 

Payment 
Amount 

1 Fixed 
Price 

Palm Beach County Library System will 
have developed an assessment tool to 
measure user satisfaction with the new 
equipment and service (Questionnaire for 
Library Workforce About a 
Resource/Planning and Evaluation 
Activities). 

To document evidence of 
completion of the deliverables 
Palm Beach County Library 
System will provide examples 
of the evaluation questions, 
including written details of 
when and where the developed 
assessment tool will be used. 

$69,173 

2 Fixed 
Price 

Palm Beach County Library System will 
have: 1. Developed a marketing plan. 2. 
Updated policies and procedures for in 
house lending of equipment. 

To document evidence of 
completion of the deliverables 
Palm Beach County Library 
System will provide: 1. Copy 
of the marketing plan. 2. Copy 
of the updated 
policies/procedures. 

$69,173 

3 Fixed 
Price 

Palm Beach County Library System will 
have: 1. Purchased seventeen (17) Kids 
Fire 7 tablets. 2. Purchased fourteen (14) 
family workstations. 3. Purchased three 
(3) IMACs 4. Purchases four (4) iPads. 
5. Purchased one (1) MacBook Pro. 6. 
Purchased seventeen (17) desktop 
equipment charging and storage stations. 

To document evidence of 
completion of the deliverables 
Palm Beach County Library 
System will provide invoices 
for all the specified purchases. 

$69,173 

Page:2 



4 Fixed 
Price 

Palm Beach County Library System will 
have purchased one-hundred fifty-five 
(155) laptops. 

To document evidence of 
completion of the deliverables 
Palm Beach County Library 
System will provide invoices 
for the specified purchase. 

$55,339 

5 Fixed 
Price 

Palm Beach County Library System will 
have implemented the project marketing 
plan. 

To document evidence of 
completion of the deliverables 
Palm Beach County Library 
System will provide digital 
samples of publicity items 
including required 
acknowledgement language. 

$13,836 

Totals $276,694 

c) The Sub grantee has provided an Estimated Project Budget (which is incorporated as part of this 
Agreement and titled Attachment A). All expenditures for this agreement shall be in accordance with this 
budget. 

2. Length of Agreement.This Agreement shall begin on September 3, 2021 and shall end September 30, 2022 
unless terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 38 of this Agreement. 

3. Expenditure of Grant and Matching Funds. The Sub grantee shall only obligate or expend grant or matching 
:funds during the length of the agreement. No costs incurred after the ending date of the Agreement or other 
termination of the Agreement shall be allowed. 

4. Contract Administration. The parties are legally bound by the requirements of this agreement. Each party's 
contract manager, named below, will be responsible for monitoring its performance under this Agreement and 
will be the official contact for each party. Any notice(s) or other communications in regard to this agreement 
shall be directed to or delivered to the other party's contract manager by utilizing the information below. Any 
change in the contact information below should be submitted in writing to the contract manager within 10 days 
of the change. 

For the Division of Library and Information Services: 

David Beach, Library Program Specialist 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
Mail Station #9D 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 

Page:3 



Phone: 850.245.6630 
Facsimile: 850.245.6643 
Email: david.beach@dos.myflorida.com 

For the Subgrantee: 

Elizabeth Prior, Director, Branch Services 
Palm Beach County Library System 
3650 Summit Boulevard West Palm Beach Florida 33406-4198 
Phone: 561.233.2600 
Email: priore@pbchbrary.org 

5. Grant Payments. All grant payments are requested by submitting a Payment Request. Payment Requests and 
supporting documentation must be submitted on the DOS Grants System at~ The total grant 
award shall not exceed $276,694 which shall be paid by the Division in consideration for the Sub grantee's 
minnnum performance as set forth by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The grant payment schedule 
is outlined below: 

a) All payments will be made in the amounts identified with the Deliverables in Section 1 of this Agreement. 

b) All payments will be made in accordance with the completion of those Deliverables. 

6. Electronic Payments. The Subgrantee can choose to use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to receive grant 
payments. All Subgrantees wishing to receive their award through EFT must submit a Vendor Direct Deposit 
Authorization form (form number DFS-AI-26E rev 6/2014), incorporated by reference, to the Florida 
Department of Financial Services. If EFT has already been set up for your organization, you do not need to 
submit another authorization form unless you have changed bank accounts. To download this form 
visit myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Forms/DFS-Al-26E.pdf The form also includes tools and information 
that allow you to check on payments. 

7. Florida Substitute Form W-9. A completed Substitute Form W-9 is required from any entity that receives a 
payment from the State of Florida that may be subject to 1099 reporting. The Department of Financial Services 
(DFS) must have the correct Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) and other related information in order to 
report accurate tax information to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). To register or access a Florida Substitute 
Form W-9 visit -· If the Sub grantee has not previously submitted a copy of the 
Subgrantee's Florida Substitute Form W-9, a copy must be submitted with the executed Agreement. 

8. Changes to Project. Should the Subgrantee wish to make changes to the outcomes, Scope of Work, 
equipment to be purchased, key personneL expenditures or deliverables, the Sub grantee must request 
permission to revise the project. This is done by submitting a Change Request. Changes within a budget 
category that are more than ten percent (10%) of the award or that move funds from one budget category to 
another require submission of a Change Request. Approval must be obtained from the Division before the 
changes are implemented in the project. Approval will be granted for changes that are consistent with the intent 
of the approved application or prior Change Requests. Changes to the project must be requested using the 
Change Request in the DOS Grants System at~-

Page:4 

mailto:priore@pbchbrary.org
mailto:david.beach@dos.myflorida.com


9. Amendment to Contract. Either party may request modification of the provisions of this Agreement by filing 
a Change Request with the Division. The Change Request must be submitted using the DOS Grants System 
at~~~~~- Changes that are agreed upon shall be valid only when amended in writing, signed by each of 
the parties and attached to the original of this Agreement. If changes are implemented without the Division's 
written approvaL the organization is subject to noncompliance, the grant award is subject to partial or complete 
refund to the State of Florida and this agreement is subject to termination. 

10. Financial Consequences. The Department shall apply the following fmancial consequences for failure to 
perform the minimum level of services required by this Agreement in accordance with Sections 215.971 and 
287.058, Florida Statutes: 

Payments will be withheld if the Deliverables identified in Section 1 of this Agreement are not satisfactorily 
completed. 

11. Grant Reporting Requirements. The Subgrantee must submit a Mid-Year Report on or by January 31, 
2022. The Mid-Year report must be submitted using the DOS Grants System at=~=~= At the 
completion of the project, the Sub grantee must submit a Final Report on or by November 1, 2022. The Final 
Report must be submitted using the DOS Grants System at=~="--'-"'-'~· 

12. Grant Completion Deadline. The grant corrpletiondeadline is September 30, 2022. The Grant CorrpletionDeadline is the 
date by which all grant and rmtcbing funds have been expended in accordance with the work descnbed in the Scope ofWork as detailed 
in the Estirmted Project Budget. 

13. Acknowledgement of Grant Funding. Both the Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) and the 
Division require public acknowledgement ofDLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARP A) grant funding 
for activities and publications supported by grant funds. Any announcements, information, press releases, 
publications, brochures, videos, webpages, programs, etc. created as part of an ARP A project must include an 
acknowledgment that ARP A funds were used to create them. 

Use the following text: 

"This project was funded under the provisions of the DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARP A) 
from the Institute of Museum and Library Services. Florida's DLIS Florida ARPA program is administered 
by the Department of State's Division of Library and Information Services." 

Additionally, when the sub grantee issues statements, press releases, requests for proposals, bid solicitations 
and other documents descnbing the programs funded in whole or in part with federal money, all of the 
following must be clearly stated: 

1. Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the program or project which will be fmanced with 
federal government money. 

2. Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program fmanced with state government 
money. 

3. Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program fmanced with local government 
money. 

Page:5 



4. Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the program or project fmanced with other non­
governmental money. 

14. Grant Expenditures. The Subgrantee agrees to expend all grant :funds received under this agreement solely for 
the purposes for which they were authorized and appropriated. Expenditures shall be in compliance with the 
state and federal guidelines for allowable project costs. State guidelines for allowable costs are outlined in the 
Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures (as of January 2020), incorporated 
by reference, which are available online at 
http J .myfl ri f� . o div" i m 
Federal guidelines for allowable costs can be found at gp .g v f� y p g/ p 

4- · - 1 - "'""'..,,.,. ... t.... in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart E- Cost Principles (as of September 2019), 
incorporated by reference. 

In addition, the following are not allowed as grant expenditures: 

a) Construction. Funds may not be used to build, remodel or expand hbrary facilities. However, they may 
be used to retrofit a building to accommodate technologies ( e.g., wiring). 

b) Audits. If the Subgrantee's governing entity has received less than $750,000 in federal :funds, ARP A 
:funds may not be used to cover audit costs. 

c) Food. Although food may be served at a program being paid for with grant :funds, the food may not be 
purchased with grant or matching :funds. 

d) Motor vehicles. Grant funds may not be used for the purchase or continuous lease of motor vehicles. 

15. Travel Expenses. The Sub grantee must pay any travel expenses, from grant or local matching :funds, in 
accordance to the provisions of Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. 

16. Equipment Purchased With Grant Funding. Before the Subgrantee can purchase any equipment with a 
purchase price of more than $5,000 (per item), the Division must request approval from the Institute of 
Museum and Library Services. The Sub grantee will be notified once the approval has been obtained. 

17. Unobligated and Unearned Funds and Allowable Costs. In accordance with Section 215.971, Florida 
Statutes, the Sub grantee shall re:fund to the State of Florida any balance ofunobligated :funds which has been 
advanced or paid to the Subgrantee. In addition, :funds paid in excess of the amount to which the Subgrantee is 
entitled under the terms and conditions of the agreement must be re:funded to the state agency. Further, the 
Subgrantee may expend :funds only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the specified 
agreement period. Expenditures of state and federal financial assistance must be in compliance with the laws, 
rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of :funds. For state :funds, guidelines for allowable costs are 
outlined in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures (as of January 2020) 

ttp -JI myfl . cfo.coml / e ts/Referenc . fo tat Expenditures.p .t), .. ir.n,c:ic:i,me>nl 

incorporated by reference. For federal :funds, guidelines for allowable costs can be found 
. o fds s/ k FR-2014-title2-v 11 d£' FR-2 14-title2-voll- art2 0-s artE. d in 2 CFR Part 200, 

Subpart E - Cost Principles (as of September 2019), incorporated by reference. 

Page:6 



18. Repayment. All refunds or repayments to be made to the Department under this agreement are to be made 
payable to the order of "Department of State" and mailed directly to the following address: Florida Department 
of State, Attention: David Beach, Library Program Specialist, Division of Library and Information Services, 500 
South Bronough Street, Mail Station #9D, Tallahassee, FL 32399. In accordance with Section 215.34(2), 
Florida Statutes, if a check or other draft is returned to the Department for collection, Subgrantee shall pay to 
the Department a service fee of $15.00 or five percent (5%) of the face amount of the returned check or draft, 
whichever is greater. 

19. Single Audit Act. Each Sub grantee, other than a Sub grantee that is a state agency, shall submit to an audit 
pursuant to the federal Single Audit Act, 2 Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Subpart F - Audit 
Requirements ( o v k - 014-ft - l F - 14-titl 2- (as of 
September 2019)), incorporated by reference. See Attachment B for additional information regarding this 
requirement. If a Sub grantee is not required by law to conduct an audit in accordance with the Florida Single 
Audit Act because it did not expend at least $750,000 in state fmancial assistance, it must submit a Financial 
Report on its operations pursuant to Section 218.39, Florida Statutes within nine months of the close of its 
fiscal year. 

20. Retention of Accounting Records. Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records and all other 
records, including electronic storage media pertinent to the Project, shall be retained through June 30, 2029. If 
any litigation or audit is initiated or claim made, the records shall be retained until June 30, 2029 or five fiscal 
years after the litigation, audit or claim has been completed and all issues arising from it have been resolved, 
whichever is later. 

21. Obligation to Provide State Access to Grant Records. The Sub grantee must make all grant records of 
expenditures, copies of reports, books, and related documentation available to the Division or a duly authorized 
representative of the State of Florida for inspection at reasonable times for the purpose of making audits, 
examinations, excerpts and transcripts. 

22. Obligation to Provide Public Access to Grant Records. The Division reserves the right to unilaterally 
cancel this Agreement in the event that the Sub grantee refuses public access to all documents or other materials 
made or received by the Sub grantee that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, known 
as the Florida Public Records Act. The Sub grantee must immediately contact the Division's Contract Manager 
for assistance if it receives a public records request related to this Agreement. 

23. Noncompliance. Any Subgrantee that is not following Florida statutes or rules, the terms of the grant 
agreement, Florida Department of State (DOS) policies and guidance, local policies or other applicable law, or 
that has not submitted required reports or satisfied other administrative requirements for other Division of 
Library and Information Services grants or grants from any other DOS Division will be in noncompliance status 
and subject to the DOS Grants Compliance Procedure. DOS Divisions include the Division of Arts and 
Culture, the Division of Historical Resources, the Division of Elections and the Division of Library and 
Information Services. Grant compliance issues must be resolved before a grant award agreement may be 
executed and before grant payments for any DOS grant may be released. 

24. Accounting Requirements. The Subgrantee must maintain an accounting system that provides a complete 
record of the use of all project funds as follows: 

Page:7 



a) The accounting system must be able to specifically identify and provide audit trails that trace the receipt, 
maintenance and expenditure of project funds. 

b) Accounting records must adequately identify the sources and application of funds for all grant activities 
and must classify and identify grant funds by using the same budget categories that were approved in the 
grant application. If Sub grantee's accounting system accumulates data in a different format than the one 
in the grant application, subsidiary records must document and reconcile the amounts shown in the 
Sub grantee's accounting records to those amounts reported to the Division. 

c) An interest-bearing checkmg account or accounts in a state or federally chartered institution may be used 
for revenues and expenses descnbed in the Scope of Work and detailed in the Estimated Project Budget. 

d) The name of the account(s) must include the grant award number. 

e) The Sub grantee's accounting records must have effective control over and accountability for all funds, 
property and other assets. 

f) Accounting records must be supported by source documentation and be in sufficient detail to allow for a 
proper pre-audit and post-audit (such as invoices, bills and canceled checks). 

25. Availability of Grant Funds. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay grant funds under any 
Agreement are contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature and upon an annual 
appropriation of the U.S. Congress. In the event that the state or federal funds upon which this Agreement is 
dependent are withdrawn, this Agreement will be automatically terminated, and the Division shall have no further 
liability to the Sub grantee beyond those amounts already expended prior to the termination date. Such 
termination will not affect the responsibility of the Sub grantee under this Agreement as to those funds 
previously distnbuted. In the event of a state revenue shortfall, the total grant may be reduced accordingly. 

26. Excluded or Disqualified. The Subgrantee certifies that to the best of the Subgrantee's knowledge and belief 
the Subgrantee and its principals: 

a) Are not presently excluded or disqualified ( debarment, suspension and other responsibility matters). 

b) 

c) 

d) Have not had one or more public transactions (federaL state or local) terminated within the preceding 
three years for cause or default. 

e) 

Page: 8 



September 2019)), incorporated by reference, and will require similar compliance with Subpart C by 
persons at the next lower tier with whom the primary tier participant enters into covered transactions. 

27. Drug-Free Workplace. The Subgrantee will provide or continue to provide a drug-free workplace by 
complying with the requirements in 45 CFR, Subtitle A, Subchapter A, Part 76, Subpart F, Drug Free 
Workplace Requirements (Grants) (gp g v £ y pkg/ -tit 4 - p F - · 5-v 11-
~ (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference. 

This includes making a good faith effort, on a continuing basis, to maintain a drug-free workplace; publishing a 
drug-free workplace statement; establishing a drug-free awareness program for employees; taking actions 
concerning employees who are convicted of violating drug statutes in the workplace; and identifying (either with 
this application, upon award, or in documents kept on file in the Subgrantee's office) all known workplaces 
under the award. 

28. Lobbying. The Sub grantee will not use any grant funds for lobbying the state legislature, the state judicial 
branch or any state agency. The Sub grantee will not use any grant funds for lobbying an officer or employee of 
any federal agency, Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress in connection with any of the following federal actions: 

a) The awarding of any federal contract. 

b) The making of any federal grant. 

c) The making of any federal loan. 

d) The entering into of any cooperative agreement. 

e) The extension, continuation, renewaL amendment or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan or 
cooperative agreement. 

29. Delinquent in Repayment of Federal Debt. The Subgrantee certifies that, to the best of the Sub grantee's 
knowledge and belief, the Sub grantee is not delinquent in the repayment of any federal debt. 

a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 USC§ 2000d et seq.) 
(https://uscode.house.govNew.xhtml?req=granuleid:USC-prelim-title42..chapter21-

subchapter5&saved=IKHRpdGxlOjQylHNIY3Rpb246MjAwMGQtNyBIZGI0aW9uOnByZWxpbSk=III0lfalselprelim&edition=prelim (as of 

Page:9 

https://uscode.house.govNew.xhtml?req=granuleid:USC-prelim-title42


June 2021)) incorporated by reference, which provides that no person in the United States shalL on the 
grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or 
otherwise be subject to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial 
assistance; 

b) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 USC§ 701 et seq.) 
o v/ · ? · f c a · i - e · (as ofSeptember 2019)), 

incorporated by reference, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in federally-assisted 
programs; 

c) TitleIXoftheEducationAmendments of 1972, as amended (20 USC§§ 1681-83, 1685-86), 
( d . v · ? a = lim f ch t 3 1 = · (as of September 2019)) 

incorporated by reference, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in education programs and 
activities receiving federal financial assistance; and 

d) The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1975, as amended (42 USC§ 6101 et seq.), 
( d g vi l?pat = p · @f 4 pter ed · · -p e · (as of September 2019)) 

incorporated by reference, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in federally-assisted 
programs. 

The Sub grantee shall insert a list of similar provisions in all subcontracts for services required by this 
agreement. 

31. Copyright and License. When publications, films or similar materials are developed, directly or indirectly, 
from a program, project or activity supported with grant funds, Sub grantee (and any of its subcontractors, if 
applicable) shall grant the Department of State an irrevocable, royalty-free, non-transferable, non-exclusive right 
and license to reproduce or otherwise use, to make derivative works from, and to display and distnbute any 
copyrighted material developed under this Agreement for any state governmental purpose. The Sub grantee also 
grants the federal awarding agency a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or 
otherwise use, and to authorize others to use, for federal government purposes: 

a) The copyright in any work developed under a grant, sub grant or contract under a grant or subgrant. 

b) Any rights of copyright to which the grantee, sub grantee or a contractor purchases ownership with grant 
support. 

The Sub grantee shall include the foregoing paragraph in all of its subcontracts. 

32. Independent Contractor Status of Subgrantee. The Subgrantee, if not a state agency, agrees that its 
officers, agents and employees, in performance of this Agreement, shall act in the capacity of independent 
contractors and not as officers, agents or employees of the state. The Sub grantee is not entitled to accrue any 
benefits of state employment, including retirement benefits and any other rights or privileges connected with 
employment by the State of Florida. 

33. Subgrantee's Subcontractors. The Sub grantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses 
incurred in connection with this Agreement. The Subgrantee may subcontract, as necessary, to perform the 
services and to provide commodities required by this Agreement. The Division shall not be liable to any 

Page: 10 



subcontractor(s) for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the Subgrantee's subcontract(s), and the 
Sub grantee shall be solely liable to its subcontractor(s) for all expenses and liabilities incurred under its 
subcontract(s ). The Sub grantee must take the necessary steps to ensure that each of its subcontractors will be 
deemed to be independent contractors and will not be considered or permitted to be agents, servants, joint 
venturers or partners of the Division. 

34. Liability. The Division will not assume any liability for the acts, omissions to act or negligence of the 
Subgrantee, its agents, servants or employees; nor may the Subgrantee exclude liability for its own acts, 
omissions to act or negligence to the Division. 

a) The Sub grantee shall be responsible for claims of any nature, including but not limited to injury, death 
and property damage arising out of activities related to this Agreement by the Sub grantee, its agents, 
servants, employees and subcontractors. The Subgrantee shall indemnify and hold the Division harmless 
from any and all claims of any nature and shall investigate all such claims at its own expense. If the 
Subgrantee is governed by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, it shall only be obligated in accordance 
with this Section. 

b) Neither the state nor any agency or subdivision of the state waives any defense of sovereign immunity or 
increases the limits of its liability by entering into this Agreement. 

c) The Division shall not be liable for attorney fees, interest, late charges or service fees, or cost of 
collection related to this Agreement. 

d) The Sub grantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with 
the project. The Sub grantee may subcontract as necessary to perform the services set forth in this 
Agreement, including entering into subcontracts with vendors for services and commodities, provided 
that such subcontract has been approved in writing by the Department prior to its execution and 
provided that it is understood by the Sub grantee that the Department shall not be liable to the 
subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the Sub grantee shall 
be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract. 

35. Strict Compliance with Laws. The Sub grantee shall perform all acts required by this Agreement in strict 
conformity with all applicable laws and regulations of the locaL state and federal law. For consequences of 
noncompliance, see Section 24, Noncompliance. 

36. Breach of Agreement. The Division will demand the return of grant funds already received, will withhold 
subsequent payments and/or will terminate this agreement if the Subgrantee improperly expends and manages 
grant funds; fails to prepare, preserve or surrender records required by this Agreement; or otherwise violates 
this Agreement. 

37. Termination of Agreement. The Division will terminate or end this Agreement if the Subgrantee fails to fulfill 
its obligations herein. In such event, the Division will provide the Sub grantee a notice of its violation by letter 
and shall give the Subgrantee fifteen (15) calendar days from the date ofreceipt to cure its violation. If the 
violation is not cured within the stated period, the Division will terminate this Agreement. The notice of violation 
letter shall be delivered to the Subgrantee's Contract Manager, personally, or mailed to his/her specified address 
by a method that provides proof of receipt. In the event that the Division terminates this Agreement, the 

Page: 11 



Sub grantee will be compensated for any work completed in accordance with this Agreement prior to the 
notification of termination if the Division deems this reasonable under the circumstances. Grant funds 
previously advanced and not expended on work completed in accordance with this Agreement shall be returned 
to the Division, with interest, within thirty (30) days after termination of this Agreement. The Division does not 
waive any of its rights to additional damages if grant funds are returned under this Section. 

38. Preservation of Remedies. No delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to either 
party upon breach or violation by either party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or 
remedy of either party; nor shall such delay or omission be construed as a waiver of any such breach or default 
or any similar breach or default. 

39. Non-Assignment of Agreement. The Subgrantee may not assign, sublicense or otherwise transfer its rights, 
duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Division, which shall not 
unreasonably be withheld. The agreement transferee must demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the 
project. If the Division approves a transfer of the Subgrantee's obligations, the Subgrantee shall remain liable 
for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. In the event the Legislature 
transfers the rights, duties and obligations of the Division to another governmental entity, pursuant to Section 
20.06, Florida Statutes or otherwise, the rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement shall be 
transferred to the succeeding governmental agency as if it was the original party to this Agreement. 

40. Required Procurement Procedures for Obtaining Goods and Services. The Sub grantee shall provide 
maximum open competition when procuring goods and services related to the grant-assisted project in 
accordance with Section 287.057, Florida Statutes. 

a) Procurement of Goods and Services Not Exceeding $35,000. The Subgrantee must use the 
applicable procurement method descnbed below: 

1. Purchases Up to $2,500: Procurement of goods and services where individual purchases do not 
exceed $2,500 do not require competition and may be conducted at the Sub grantee's discretion. 

2. Purchases or Contract Amounts Between $2,500 and $35,000: Goods and services costing 
between $2,500 and $35,000 require informal competition and may be procured by purchase order, 
acceptance of vendor proposals or other appropriate procurement document. 

b) Procurement of Goods and Services Exceeding $35,000. Goods and services costing over $35,000 
may be procured by either Formal Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals or Invitation to Negotiate and 
may be procured by purchase order, acceptance of vendor proposals or other appropriate procurement 
document. 

41. Conflicts of Interest. The Sub grantee hereby certifies that it is cognizant of the prohibition of conflicts of 
interest descnbed in Sections 112.311 through 112.326, Florida Statutes and affirms that it will not enter into 
or maintain a business or other relationship with any employee of the Department of State that would violate 
those provisions. The Sub grantee further agrees to seek authorization from the General Counsel for the 
Department of State prior to entering into any business or other relationship with a Department of State 
Employee to avoid a potential violation of those statutes. 

Page: 12 



42. Binding of Successors. This Agreement shall bind the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the 
Subgrantee and of any legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the Division of Library and Information 
Services. 

43. Employment of Unauthorized Aliens. The employment of unauthorized aliens by the Sub grantee is 
considered a violation of Section 274A (a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 USC 1324(a)) (as of 
September 2019), incorporated by reference. If the Sub grantee knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such 
violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement. 

44. Severability. If any term or provision of the Agreement is found to be illegal and unenforceable, the remainder 
will remain in full force and effect, and such term or provision shall be deemed stricken. 

45. Americans with Disabilities Act. All programs and facilities related to this Agreement must meet the 
standards of Sections 553.501 through 553.513, Florida Statutes and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 
1990 ,==.i.~ (as ofSeptember 2019)), incorporated by reference. 

46. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed, performed and enforced in all respects in accordance 
with the laws and rules of Florida. Venue or location for any legal action arising under this Agreement will be in 
Leon County, Florida. 

47. Entire Agreement. The entire Agreement of the parties consists of the following documents: 

a) This Agreement. 

b) Estimated Project Budget (Attachment A). 

c) Florida Single Audit Act Requirements (Attachment B). 

Page: 13 



--------------

-------------
---------------

In acknowledgement of Project Number 21-ARP A-33, provided for from funds appropriated in 
the FY 2021-2022 General Appropriation Act in the amount of $276,694, the Subgrantee hearby 
certifies that they have read this entire Agreement and will comply with all of its requirements. 

Subgrantee: 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: 

Robert S. Weinroth, Mayor 

Approved as to terms and conditions 
Douglas Crane, PBC Library Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

County Attorney 

Date: 

Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk of the Circuit Court & 
Comptroller 
Palm Beach County 

By:Deputy Clerk 

Department of State: 

By: ____________ _ 

Amy Johnson, Director 
Division of Library and Information Services 
Department of State, State of Florida 

Typed name and title 

Date: 

Witness: ____________ _ 

Date 

Page 14 



Project Number: 21-ARP A-33 
Flex Tech 

ATTACHMENT A 

Estimated Project Budget 

Description Grant Funds I Cash Match In Kind Match 

Equipment 

Dell Latitude 3420 Laptop (155 @ $775 ea.) $120,125 $0 $0 

Microsoft Office 2016 (155@ $50 per license) $7,750 $0 $0 

Deep Freeze Standard (155@ $10 ea.) $1,550 $0 $0 

Fire 7 Kids Essential Bundle / Kids Fire 7 Tab let (17 @ 
$160 ea.) 

$2,720 $0 $0 

Family Workstation (14@$8,499 ea.) $118,986 $0 $0 

IMAC 27 Inch, 32 GB (3 @ $3,100) $9,100 $0 $0 

lpad 10.2 inch, 128 GB ( 4 @ $429) $1,716 $0 $0 

Macbook Pro 16 Inch, 32 GB $3,200 $0 $0 

Apple Care for iMac 3 yr ext. (3 @ $200) $600 $0 $0 

Apple Care for iPad 3 yr ext. (4@ $69) $276 $0 $0 

Apple Care for Macbook Pro 3 yr ext. $379 $0 $0 

Logic Pro Software for iMac, Macbook (7@ $200) $1,400 $0 $0 

Final Cut Pro Software iMac, Macbook (7 @ $ 300) $2,100 $0 $0 

Compressor Software for iMac, Macbook (7 @ $300) $2,100 $0 $0 

Desktop equipment charging and storage station (17 @ 
$276) 

$4,692 $0 $0 

Subtotals $276,694 $0 $0 

Supplies 

Disinfectant Wipes (12 count x 17 locations @ $32 each) $0 $544 $0 

Page: 15 



Description Grant Funds Cash Match In Kind Match 

Hand sanitizer (1 gallon each 4 count package x 17@ $129 
each) 

$0 $8,772 $0 

Monitor wipes (100 count@ $14.00 each x 35 quantity) $0 $490 $0 

Subtotals $0 $9,806 $0 

Salaries & Benefits 

System Administrator II $0 $1,785 $0 

Procurement Coordinator $0 $1,604 $0 

Librarian I* $0 $105,142 $0 

Librarian IV Branch Manager * $0 $60,915 $0 

Library Associate V** $0 $22,059 $0 

Computer Specialist II $0 $1,567 $0 

Administrative Assist III $0 $1,440 $0 

Subtotals $0 $194,512 $0 

Totals $276,6941 $204,318 $0 

Page: 16 



ATTACHMENT B 

FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT REQUIREMENTS 

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of State to the Sub grantee may be subject to audits 
and/or monitoring by the Department of State as descnbed in this Addendum to the Grant Award Agreement. 

Monitoring 

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, and 
section 215.97, Florida Statutes (F.S.), as revised (see Audits below), monitoring procedures may include, but not 
be limited to, on-site visits by Department of State staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 2 §200.425, or 
other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring 
procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of State. In the event the Department of State 
determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional 
instructions provided by the Department of State staff to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further 
agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations or audits deemed necessary by the 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General 

Audits 

Part I: Federally Funded 

This part is applicable if the recipient is a state or local government or a nonprofit organization as defined in 2 CFR 
§200.90, §200.64, and §200.70. 

1. A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in federal awards in its fiscal year must have a single or program­
specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F -Audit Requirements. 
Exhibit 1 to this agreement lists the federal resources awarded through the Department of State by this 
agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources 
of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of State. The determination of 
amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by 2 CFR 
200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of2 
CFR 200.514, will meet the requirement of this Part. 

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to 
auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512. 

3. A recipient that expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of2 CFR 200, subpart F - Audit Requirements. If the recipient 
expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in 
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, subpart F - Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must be 
paid from non-federal resources (i.e. the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained 

Page: 17 



from other than federal entities). 

Part II: State Funded 

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by section 215.97(2),F.S. 

1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of 
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and thereafter), the recipient 
must have a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, F.S.; 
Rule Chapter 691-5 F .A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters Chapters 10.550 (local governmental 
entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this 
agreement indicates state fmancial assistance awarded through the Department of State by this agreement. In 
determining the state :financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of 
state fmancial assistance, including state :financial assistance received from the Department of State, other state 
agencies, and other nonstate entities. State fmancial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through 
awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for federal program matching requirements. 

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies 
with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), F.S. This includes submission of a fmancial reporting package as 
defmed by Section 215.97(2) F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and 
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. 

3. If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state fmancial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending 
June 30, 2017 and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., is 
not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state :financial assistance in its fiscal 
year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., the cost 
of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from 
the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities). 

The Internet web addresses listed below will assist recipients in locating documents referenced in the text of this 
agreement and the interpretation of compliance issues. 

State of Florida Department Financial Services (Chief Financial Officer) 
h :// .m orida fo.com/ 

State of Florida Legislature (Statutes, Legislation relating to the Florida Single Audit Act) 

~ 

Part III: Report Submission 

1. Copies ofreporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit 
Requirements, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, 
by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following: 

A. The Department of State via the DOS Grants System at -

Page: 18 



B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse (F AC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.6 and section 200.512 

The F AC's website prides a data entry system and required forms for submitting the single audit reporting 
package. Updates to the location of the F AC and data entry system may be found at the o:rvrn website. 

2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf 
of the recipient directly to each of the following: 

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address: 

Auditor General 
Local Government Audits/342 
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 

1. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of State 
pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR 200.512, section 215.97 F.S. and 
Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the 
Auditor GeneraL as applicable. 

2. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of State for audits done in 
accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) 
and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor GeneraL should indicate the date that 
the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package. 

Part IV: Record Retention 

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award(s) and this 
agreement through June 30, 2029, and shall allow the Department of State, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor 
General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made 
available to the Department of State, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 
at least three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of 
State. 

Page: 19 



EXHIBIT-1 

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT 
PURSUANT TO TIDS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

Florida Department of State, Florida American Rescue Plan Act Grant 
CFDA Number 45.310 
Award amount: $276,694 

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES 
AWARDED PURSUANT TO TIDS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 2 Grants and Agreements, Revised January 1, 2014 
(2 CFR 2) 

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT 
PURSUANT TO TIDS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

MATCIDNG RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS: 

Not applicable 

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES: 

Not applicable 

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED 
PURSUANT TO TIDS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

Not applicable 

ARP A Grant Agreement (Form 
Chapter 1B-2.011(2)(d), Florida Administrative Code, effective 03-2020 

Page:20 



22- ()lbi BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

BUDGET AMENDMENT/TRANSER 

1180 County Library 

ORIGINAL CURRENT 
BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

BORY 320-120821 *112 
BGEX 320-120821 * 503 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET AS OF 12/07/2021 BALANCE 

REVENUES 

320-3259-3171 Fed Grant Library Grants 0 0 276,694 0 276,694 

Total 76,797,276 76,797,276 276,694 0 77,073,970 

EXPENDITURES 

320-3259-4674 Rep/Maint-DP Equip 0 0 1,255 0 1,255 0 1,255 
320-3259-5111 Office Furniture & Equipment 0 0 4,692 0 4,692 0 4,692 
320-3259-5121 Data Processing Software/ Accessories 0 0 151,761 0 151,761 0 151,761 
320-3259-6401 Machinery/Equipment 0 0 118,986 0 118,986 0 16,092 
320-3200-5201 Materials/Supplies Operating 365,743 365,743 0 9,806 355,937 0 355,937 
320-3259-5201 Materials/Supplies Operating 0 0 9,806 0 9,806 
320-3200-1201 Salaries & Wages Regular 11,017,140 11,017,140 136,759 10,880,381 0 10,880,381 
320-3200-2101 Fica taxes 718,715 718,715 8,479 710,236 0 710,236 
320-3200-2105 Fica Medicare 168,091 168,091 1,983 166,108 0 166,108 
320-3200-2201 Retirement Contribution - FRS 1,313,503 1,313,503 14,852 1,298,651 0 1,298,651 
320-3200-2301 Insurance - Life & Health 2,707,560 2,707,560 32,438 2,675,122 0 2,675,122 
320-3259-1201 Salaries & Wages Regular 0 0 136,759 0 136,759 0 136,759 
320-3259-2101 Fica taxes 0 0 8,479 0 8,479 0 8,479 
320-3259-2105 Fica Medicare 0 0 1,983 0 1,983 0 1,983 
320-3259-2201 Retirement Contribution - FRS 0 0 14,852 0 14,852 0 14,852 
320-3259-2301 Insurance - Life & Health 0 0 32,438 0 32,438 0 32,438 

Total 1~, 11~ Zt(p 1~/l1 f z?t., 481,012 204,318 =t1,IJ13/ 17tJ 0 1~ti13/f1a 

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners 
County Library At Meeting of 12/21/2021 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners 


