
Agenda Item#: 3N1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: November 15, 2022 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ) Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: County Library/Administration 

Submitted For: County Library/Administration 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion & Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Approve the change order on the contract with the Florida Department of State, Division of Library and 
Information Services, for a Florida ARPA Grant, CFDA 45.310, Grant number 21-ARPA-33 "Flex Tech" for a 
reduction in the matching funds in the amount of $178,540; and 

B) Approve a budget transfer of $178,540 to recognize the reduction in grant matching funds. 

Summary: Palm Beach County was awarded an ARPA grant for the purchase of technology and furniture for 
the Library Department. The total amount of grant funds awarded by the state was $276,694. The grant funds 
were to be used to purchase furniture, equipment, and software. Due to supply chain issues, procurement 
issues, and Hurricane Ian closures some of the equipment, software and furniture was not received by the 
end date of the grant period, September 30, 2022. The State declined an extension of the grant period. When 
the grant was originally approved, $204,318 in matching funds from the Library Department were listed that 
comprised of staff costs and supplies. The State agreed to allow the County to process a change order to 
allocate staff costs towards grant funds. The portion of the equipment, software and furniture that was not 
received by September 30, 2022 is being reduced from the matching funds since matching funds were not 
required for this grant but were provided by the County, and will be transferred to contingency reserves. 
(Countywide) (AH) 

Background and Justification: Under the Department of Library and Information Services Florida American 
Rescue Plan Act Grant Program (ARPA), libraries are supported to help communities respond directly and 
immediately to the pandemic, as well as to address economic and community needs through equitable 
approaches in digital inclusion and library services. The Florida Department of State has received $6,735,385 
from the Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) under the provisions of the Federal American 
Rescue Plan Act (Public Law HR-1319). This funding is to be used primarily to address digital inclusion and 
related technical support and secondarily to address other efforts that prevent, prepare for, and respond to 
COVID-19. The County received an ARPA grant in the amount of $276,694 for the purchase of equipment, 
software and furniture. Due to unforeseen issues, staff was unable to meet the grant deadline to purchase 
and install all of the equipment, software and furniture. The State declined to issue an extension of the grant 
period. The total amount of the grant that was not spent in time was $178,540, which the State allowed the 
County use as a reduction of its matching funds, which will be transferred to contingency reserves. 

Attachments: 1. OLIS Florida ARPA Grant Agreement Change Order 
2. Budget Transfer 

R~:::~~~~~:~~=-~~== ---(D-ou-glas ::~::--,-l~-;~~;l_ 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: 'LtJ. ~ ~ (Todd Bonlarron) ll { i'-{ / LL __ _ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



Item 3N1 
11/15/2022 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures _o Q 0 _o _o 
Operating Costs 302.471 Q _o_ _o _o 
External Revenues (2761694) Q 0 _o _o 
Program Income (County) _o _o 0 _o _o 
In-Kind Match (County) _Q _o 0 0 _Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 25,777 Q __Q_ _Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 _o _o 
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_ Nox 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1180 Dept 320 Unit 3259 Object V88Jp.U.S 

Does this item include the use of Federal funds? Yes_x_ No 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Original Current Grant 

Approved Grant Change Total 

The DUS ARPA Federal Grant $276,694 $0 $276,694 

Ad-valorem taxes from Library Operating Fund $204,317 <178,540> $25,777 

Note: The $25,777 were used to pay for remaining staff costs and supplies. Staff time worked on the 
grant was also funded with ARPA grant funds. Approval of this request will reduce the grant total to 
reflect the expenditures incurred during the grant period. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: {Jz~ ~~ 
(Director, Library Finance and Facilities) 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. And Control Comments: 

!l)c..-- {' 
0 L.v .. .,"tr-. \ \ \ 1-- \ J ~ J h 

OFMEL.-

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

~~~~L-l!I) ID\ ~ 

·-/47'" A Ji -~~~~~~-

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



DUS Florida ARPA GRANT 

FINAL STATUS REPORT 

For Fiscal Year 2022 Projects 

Due: 11/1/2022 

Library/Organization :PahnBeach Courn;y Library System 
Project N~: Flex Tech 
Project Nurrber: 21-ARP A-33 
Grant Award: $276,694.00 

I. Expenditure Report 

Use the narrative sections to descnbe expenditt.rre of the funds. Add additional expenditt.rre lines/narrative space as needed. 

A Salmies And Benefits 

All salaries paid from federal or local sources 

1 • • • I I· . I I· • 

'I· ·I· ,r ~\RP,\ "\fH>i\ Matching \RP\ 1 rTE ' s .itt: 1111- • , • \.J • r 1 Positiun Titk- · · Budud Frn1ds But:h!ct E:\11emh.xl l'.11E:v1cmkd r· 'LUK ls., 
~ ~ ·, t :xpcm cu 

System 
$1,785.00 $0.00 $1,785.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Administrator II 

Procurerrent 
$1,604.00 $0.00 $1,604.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Coordinator 

Librarian I* $105,142.00 $0.00 $105,142.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Librarian IV Branch 
$21,093.00 $39,822.00 $44,943.00 ($23,850.00) $15,971.00 

Manager* 

Library Associate 
$22,059.00 $0.00 $22,059.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Vl'* 

Corrputer Specialist 
$1,567.00 $0.00 $1,567.00 $0.00 $0.00 

II 

Aclrnirnstrative Assist 
$1,440.00 $0.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 

III 

Total Salaries: $154,690.00 $39,822.00 $178,540.00 ($23,850.00) $15,971.00 

2. Salaries And Benefits Narrative 

Payroll in kind m1tching funds had been switched to ARP A fimding due to supply chain issues and delive1y delays 
due to Hurricane Ian tbat prevented sorre of the equiprrent and fiirniture to be delivered and installed on or 
before 9/30/22. 

(3) Library Associate V- FIB0. LOO $22,059 ARPA funded 

http:1,440.00
http:1,440.00
http:1,567.00
http:1,567.00
http:22,059.00
http:22,059.00
http:15,971.00
http:23,850.00
http:44,943.00
http:39,822.00
http:21,093.00
http:105,142.00
http:105,142.00
http:1,604.00
http:1,604.00
http:1,785.00
http:1,785.00
http:E:\11emh.xl
http:276,694.00


(14) Librarian I - F1E 0.100 $105,142 ARP A funded 

(14) LlbrarianN - FTE 0.050 $44,943 ARPA fimded + $15,971 .N1atcbingink:ind 

(1) Procurerrent Coordinator F1E 0.020 $1,604 ARP A funded 

(1) SystemAdministII- FTE 0.020 $1,785 ARPA funded 

(1) Corrputer Specialistll- FTE 0.020 $1,567 ARPAfimded 

(1) Administrative Assist I - FTE O. 020 $1,440 ARP A funded 

Total Salaries &Benefits $194,512 

ARP A fimded S 178,540 

In kind imtching $15,972 

B. Contractual Services 
l. Contractual Services Detail 

List each vendor 

i\latching fllllds ARPA ARPA rvtatching: FLUlllS SpcciF, ARP A 
· Budget Budget Expendell UnExpcmkd Expcmkd 

2. Contractual Services Narrative 

C. Library Materials 

\fatd1ing Funds ARPA ARPA l.iiii Budget E.,pc11ded U11E\pe11dcd 

2. Library Materials Narrative 

D. Supplies 
1. Supplies Detail 

ARPA t\ttc~ng ARPA ARP J\ 
Sp,.xi~· Bud!.!.cl · Llll s fapc11ded UnExpcndcd 

~ Budget 

Nitrile Gloves ( disposable, non­
$0.00 $2,183.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,183.00 

powdered 130 boxes rred/lg) 

Disinfectant \,Vipes (prermistened, 
$0.00 $4,952.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,952.00 

desinfectant) 

Hand sanitizer & Alco ho 1 Isopropyl 
$0.00 $2,671.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,671.00 

( assorted sizes, liquid and \vipes) 

Monitor ,vipes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Supply Detail: •11:!ti·l·lll·lutl .. llHl·lti 
2. Supplies Narrative 

Supplies were purchased and distributed to the branches 

E. Travel 

http:2,671.00
http:2,671.00
http:4,952.00
http:4,952.00
http:2,183.00
http:2,183.00
http:Bud!.!.cl


- •-
ARPA \ latching Frn1ds ARP.\ :\RP.\ :\latd1ing FLu1ds 

Sped I)· BuJgct Buc.lgd £,q,cndcd Unfapcndcd fapcmlcd 

2. Travel Narrative 

F. Equiprrent 
1. Equiprrent Detail 

ARPA l\Iatching ARPA ARPA i\'l~1tching 
Sp~cily FLU ids . I I LI E: I I f umls H LI J !.!Ct b.pcnL CL 11 ·\pC11L CL . 

~ Budget L:xpcndcd 

Replacerrent Pads for Family 
$3,600.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Workstations (6@ 1,200 ea) 

Metal Chairs ( cache chairs) leg 
base, non-upholstered (17 @ $5,685.00 S0.00 $5,685.00 $0.00 $0.00 

303.53 ea plus freight) 

Microsoft Office 2016 (155 @ 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

50 ea) 

Circuit boards King5ton 16 GB 
DDR4 ( 4)@ $56 ea & hardware $242.00 $0.00 $242.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2@$10 ea. 

Dell Latitude 3420 Lap20125top 
(155 @$998 ea.), includes $0.00 $154,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Microsoft Office 

Deep Freeze Standard (155@ 
$5,531.00 $0.00 $5,53 l.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$35 ea.+ 8@ 19) 

Fire 7 Kids Essential Bundle / 
Kids Fire 7 Tablet (17 @$93 $1,577.00 $0.00 $1,577.00 $0.00 $0.00 I 

ea.) 

Family Workstation (17 @ 
$81,090.00 $0.00 $57,240.00 $23,850.00 

$4,770ea.) 

IMAC 27 Incb, (2) 8 GB & (1) 
32GB (2 @ $2,349 & 1 @ $7,337.00 S0.00 $7,337.00 $0.00 -$0.00 

2,639) 

Ipad 10.2 incl~ 128 GB ( 4 @ 
$1,796.00 S0.00 $1,796.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$429) 

Macbook Pro 16 Inch, 32 GB $2,859.00 $0.00 $2,859.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Apple Care fur ilYfac 3 yr ext. (3 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

@SI 19) 

Apple Care for iPad 3 yr eAt. ( 4 
$0.00 S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

@$59) 

http:2,859.00
http:2,859.00
http:1,796.00
http:1,796.00
http:7,337.00
http:7,337.00
http:23,850.00
http:57,240.00
http:81,090.00
http:1,577.00
http:1,577.00
http:5,531.00
http:154,690.00
http:5,685.00
http:5,685.00
http:3,600.00
http:3,600.00


Total Eqtripn1::nt Detail: $122.004.00 $154,690.00 $98,154.00 $23,850.00 SO.DO 

Apple Care fur Macbook Pro 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
yrext 

Logic Pro Software fur iMac, 
$1,783.00 $0.00 $1,783.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Macbook ( 10 @ $200) 

Final Cut Pro Software iMac, 
$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Macbook (10 @ $ 300) 

ConlJressor Software fur Mac, 
$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Macbook (10 @ $50) 

Desktop equip1rent charging and 
storage station (17 @$341.15 $7,004.00 $0.00 $7,004.00 $0.00 $0.00 

plus freight) 

2. Equipment Narrative 
Equipment was purchased. Changes bad been rmde to pay from Libraiy Operating budget due to supply chain 
issues and delivery delays due to Huriicane Ian that prevented some of the equipment and fi.nniture to be 
delivered and irntalled on or befure 9/30/22. 

I 
I - I· 

:\-btching Fln1ds ARPA ARPA Matching Fln1ds Spccil\· ARP A 
. Budget Budget Expcnckd UnE.,71c11dcd Expended 

2. Other N mrntive 

i\ latching Ftll1ds ARPA ARPA 
Budgd Expended UnE,pcndcd 

Total(A­
$276,694.00 $204,318.00 $276,694.00 $0.00 $25,777.00 

G) 

Submit :Kmds listed below along with this repmt. 

I. UNEXPENDED ARP A FUNDS TO BE REFUNDED: $0.00 
l TOTAL INTEREST EARt"\ffiD DURING THE PROJECT: 

Il. EQUIPNIENTINVENTORY 

An inventory of equipnent purchased as part of m1 LSTA-fi.lnded project n:ust be 1rnintained at the state and local level Any 
changes in the statu~ of the equipment (ie., changes in location or use) mist be reported to the Division. List each item purchased 
fur the project during the project pe1iod using local Kmcls, LSTA fimds or a corrbination of funds. E.ach item should be listed 
separately. foclude only equipment with m1 acquisition cost ofnme than $5,000 and a usefi.tl lire ofnnre fu1.n one year. All other 
iten-s can be included in a line item labeled ''Other". 

Item[)escription 11Mi@%R'llfflmml 
III. Project Narrative 

Tlris infonrntion is reported by the Division to the Institute of Musetm1 and Libnuy Senices (TivILS). 

http:usefi.tl
http:25,777.00
http:276,694.00
http:204,318.00
http:276,694.00
http:7,004.00
http:7,004.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:1,783.00
http:1,783.00


1. Project Inforrmtion 

Abstract (up to 1,000 characters). This is a brief description of the project's purpose, activities and target beneociaries, plus 
any high-level results that are appropriate to highlight Ideally, it should stand on its own as a rnrrative sunmuy of the 
project. 

The Palm Beach County Library System (PBCLS) noted a need to increase the organization's flexible techoology capacity in 
response to ongoingCOVID-19 and other cornrunitydemuxls. Edocationai skill-building, and recreational teclmobgy 
access provided by the library JS nnre irq)ortant than ever as its rrerrbers fuce increased economic hardship as a result of the 
ongoing pandemic. Parents with young children need a space and technology that jg both conducive to work and safe and 
entertairung play enviro:rn:rent. 

To address these fuctors, Library staff used ARP A and other furls to purchase itetm that 1) expanded aro enhanced the 
hbrarys exsting in-house laptop lerrling capabilities by replacing outdated laptop corrputers at two library location sand 
addition laptop corrputers at 15 additional locations; 2) irrproved in-house teclmology lending capabilities through rmking 
tablets availabe to younger children at each of the hbrary's 17 locations; 3) create family friendly technology zones through 
rrerging techoology zones through rrerging techoology (laptops and tablets) with furniture 9pods) at 14 locatiom; 4) replacing 
outdated teclmology in the Main Library CreationStation vvith equiprrent better suited to rreet the needs ofusers working and 
collaborating rerrotely. 

The PBCLS is corrrnitted to providing essential technology resources to ~et the needs of its 1rerrbers in support the 
hbrary's mission of cormecting comnmities. The pandemic created an enviromrent where rrerrhers1 access to thc library's 
public PCs was reduced to rreet social distancing requirerrents. This situation contin~ to irrpact rrerrbers' ability to 
condoct needed activities soch as online education, job searching locating realth infurrmtion, and enricl:nrent during a tirre 
\vhere social interaction is minimiT.ed. Observing a cornnmity need dming the early stages of CO VID-19 in sUI1Trer 2020, 
the Library partnered with other County departrrents and cornrunity groups to assist with providing access to federal aid and 
other opportunities. In July 2021, Pahn Beach County becarre the only county govemrrent in Florida that had already 
assisted in processing ERf\ applications fur rmre tban 2,000 households, largely in part due to the staff working within 
PBCLS locatiorn. It soon becarre apparent that there were not enough public access corrputers available for those needing 
federal aid and other assIBtance. With that in mind, the hbrarys ctnrent public technology service environrrent needs to be 
enhanced and expanded to provide the public vvith .flexible options so that they can access resources and expert assjstance 
from within PBCLS hbraries. Updating the CreationStation equiprr:ent will enable U5ers to conll.:!ct re1mtely and access high 
qualityprodoction Th.is expansion of the System's rmdcl of lending technology in hou;e \.Vill enable nnrc rrcrrbcrs to be 
served and allow room to address foturc needs. Additiornlly, loaning cquipm:mt fur U5C throughout each of the Library s 17 
locatiorn provides increased social distancing opportunities for the public. Tablets for yotIDger children to use \vhile parents 
utilize laptops in a fumily friendly space, will eliminate barriers for those who often have no other opportmity to access critical 
resources. The Flex Tech program will safely support rrermers' needs in a ctm-ent and post CO VID envrronrrent and 
position the public library as an essential teclmology cornrunity resource. 

2. Intent (Select One) 
(' Inprove users' fonral education 
r In-prove users' general knowledge and skills 
r Irrprove users' ability to discover infonrn.tion resom·ces 
r. Irrprove users' ability to obtain and/or use infunration resources 
r Enhance library's workforce 
r Inprove library's physical and technological infrastm::ture 
r Irrprove library's operations 
(' lnlJrove users' ability to use resources and apply infunmtion for enployrrent support 
r Inprove users' ability to use and apply business resources 
r In-prove users' ability to apply infonmtion that furthers their personal, furnily or household :finances 
r Irrprove users' ability to apply infomntion that forthers their personal or funily health and wellness 
r In-prove users' ability to apply infomntion that furthers their parenting and furnily skills 
(' hrprove users' ability to patticipate in the comnmity 
r IIT!)rovc users' ability to participate in commnity conversations armmd topics of conccm 

3. Subject(s)(Select up to two) 

http:minimiT.ed


r 
Arts, Culture and Htnranities 

r 
Business and Finance 

r 
Erq:>loyirent 

r 
Personal Finaoce 

r 
Srmll Business 

r 
Civic Affairs 

r 
Corrmmity Coocems 

r 
Govennrent 

r 
Education 

r 
After-School Activities 

r 
Crnriculmn Support 

r 
Enviromrent 

r 



General (Select only for electronic databases or other data sources.) 

r 
Health and Wellness 

r 
Parenting am F arnily Skills 

r 
Personal/Fam1y Health and Wellness 

r 
History 

r 
languages 

r 
Literacy 

r 
Adult Literacy 

r 
Digital Literacy 

r 
Early Literacy 

r 
ReadingProgrnm(Not Su1111rr Reading) 

r 
Stuucr Reading 

r 
Science, Technology, Engineering and Math (STEM) 



r 
Library Infrastructlrre arrl Capacity 

r 
Broadband Adoption 

r 
Buildings and Facilities 

r 
Certification 

r 
Collection Devclop~nt and Manageirent 

r 
Disaster Preparedness 

r 
Library Skills 

r 
Programning and Event Planning 

r 
Research and Statistics 

r 
Outreach and Partnerships 

r 
System; and Technologies 

p 
Other (Please specify): 



Item:l were selected as upgrades to existing in house lending equipn:ent, CreationStation equipment, or additional rraterials to 
provide access to a broader audience of users throughout the county. Family Workstations and tablets were added to create 
flexible space in Iibrmy buildin~ for parents with sn:all children to access library resources and technology. 

N. Activity Infunmtion 

A1.:ti,it) 'l"itk Adi, ity Abstm1.:t ·� 
Puboo ~ervices library staff are respomible fur overseeing the 
leooiog program operation in their locations and rmintaining 

Designate staff am assign Famly;Workstation usability. 
roles in brarx:hes and ' " . 
Libraty Staff at the Main Library are respomible fur rmintaining 

training and pronnting usage of the CreationStation equipmmt 
asweil. 

A Quantity Inforrmtion: 
0 Please Descnbe the node: 

B.Par1nerlnfom:ation 
a Identify the area(s) in which your partner orgmlization(s) operates. (Check all that apply.) 

R 
Libraiies 

Acti,·ity T~ pc( Acti, ity -
:\lndc - BcnctiL·iary) 

Imtnx:tion - 01:ber -
Library Workfurce 

r 
Histmical Societies or Organizations 

r 
Museutrn 

r 
Archives 

r 
Multi-Type Cultural Heritage Organizations 

r 
Preschools 

r 
Schools 

r 
Adult Education Organizations 



r 
Humm Service Organizatiom 

r 
Other Partrers (Please specify in fiekl below) 

b. Identify the legal type of too partner organization( s) fur this project 
r 
Federal Governn:rent 

r 
State Govenm:ent 

~ 
Local Goverrm-ent ( excluding schoo I districts) 

r 
School District 

r 
Non-profit 

r 
Private Sector 

r 
T nbc/Nativc-Hawaiian Organization 

iJC. Beneficiaries 
i Is the activity directed at the hbrruy workforce (incltrles volunteers and trIBtees )? 

r. Yes 
r No 

-• •- •• •M 

''D. Locale 

Is the activity state\,ide? 

r Yes 
r. No 

a. ffno: 



Can you identify specific in.stitutiorn? 

(.' Yes 
r No 

Ifyes: 

Institutions: 

I fnslitution Nam.? Street CiL) �-
r;l Palm Beach County Librazy System (Main Librazy and 3650 Srnrnit West Palm IFL I 1133406 tJ Branches) Blvd. Beach 

Activity Outcon-es 

Activily: 

SD= NmiJer ofrespondents that repo1t 'Strongly Disagree' 

D = NLnT:ber of respondents that report 'Disargec' 

NA/ND= Nlllmer of respondents that report 'Neither Agree nor Disagree' 

A= Ntnroer of respondents that report 'Agree' 

SA= NtUmer of respondents that report 'Strongly Agree' 

NR = Nurroer ofrespondents that did not answer the question 

Staff facilitated the purchase and installation of all technology 
equiproont/rmteria1s fur 17 hbnuy locations and the 

Purchase and imtall CreationStation at the 1v1ain Library. Procuren-ent- N/A­
2 equiprrent and supplies Libraiy Worldorce Staff coordinated the purchase and imtallation ofthe Fam1y 

Workstations and ensured adequate cleaning supplies are in 
stock. 

A Quantity Infomution: 
o Nmber ofeqtripn1ent items acquired: 0 
o NuniJer ofacquired eqttlpn1;11t iten-s used: 
o NuniJer ofhardware iten-s acquired: . 
o Nmiier of acqttlred hardware iterrn t1sed: 
o NLmiJer of software items acquired: 
0 Nunber ofacqtrired so1lware iten-s rncd: 
o Ntmiier ofn:ateri.als/supplies acquired: 
0 NtuTber ofacquired miterials/supplies used: 

B. Partner Infunrntion 
a. Identify the area(s) in which yotu· partner organization(s) operates. (Check all that apply.) 

p 
Librm-ies 

r 
Hlst01ical Societies or Organizations 



r 
MuseUITE 

r 
Archives 

r 
Multi-Type Cultural Heritage Organizations 

r 
Preschools 

r 
Schools 

r 
Adult Education Organizations 

r 
Hurran Service Orgµnizations 

r 
Other Partners (Please specify in field below) 

b. Identify the legal type of the partner organi?.ation(s) fur this project. 
r 
Federal Governrrent 

r 
State Governrrent 

~-

Local Govemnent ( excludmg school districts) 

r 
School District 



r 
Non-profit 

r 
Private Sector 

r 
Tnbe/Native-Hawaiian Organization 

C. Beneficiaries 
L Is the activity directed at the library workrorce (includes volunteers and trustees)? 

r. Yes 
r No 

D. Locale 

Is the activity state\\•ide? 

r Yes 
r. No 

a. Ifno: 

Cun you identify specific institutions? 

r. Yes 
r No 

If yes: 

In.5titutions: 

1 1111.;;tilutinn Nam~ Street City �-
f,l Pahn Beach Cotmty Librmy SyEtem (Main Librmy mxl 1 3650 SlUnnit I West Pahn IEL I !'1 33406 [J Branches) Blvd. . Beach ~ 

Activity Outcomas 

Activity: 

SD= NtUmer ofrespondents that report 'Strongly Disagree' 

D = NuniJer of respondents that repmt 'Disargee1 

NA/ND= Nmber ofrespondents that repo1t 'Neither Agree nor Disagree' 

A= NmiJer ofrespondents tlk'lt report 'Agree' 

SA= Nunber ofrespondents that report 'Strongly Agree' 

NR= Nunber ofresponclents that did not lli'JS\Ver the question ~ n I 11 Designated staff develop pronntional m1terials and social I[ 



iredia announcen:ents with assistance of the Library's 
Integrated Marketing and Comnmications team The target 

Develop and in:plemmt aooience ~ infurrred through a variety of rredia channels that lnstroction - Other -
3 llrmrketingpJan mWe the l.Jbrarys website, the nDnthly ''happ~" General Public 

publication, digital signage, the PahnBeach County website, 
Facebook, 1\vitter, Instagram, You1\Jbe, as well as press 
releases, and emill blasts to comnmity partners. A flier and 
posters will be designed if needed fur local comnmity and 

A Quantity Infunmtion: 
0 Please Descnbe the lll)de: 

B.Partnerinfun1ntion 
a. Identify the area(s) in which your partner organization(s) operates. (Check all that apply.) 
~ 
Libraries 

r 
Histotical Societies or Organizations 

r 
Musetnrs 

r 
Archives 

r 
Multi-Type Cultural Heritage Organizations 

r 
Preschools 

r 
Schools 

r 
Adttlt Education Organizations 

r 
Htumn Service Organizations 

r 



Other Partners {Please specify in field below) 

b. Identify the legal type of the partner organization(s) for trus project 
r 
Federal Governrr:ent 

r 
State Governrrent 

f,7 

Local Goverrurent ( excluding school districts) 

r 
School District 

r 
Non-profit 

r 
Private Sector 

r 
T nbe/Native-Hmvaiian Organb:ation 

: IC. Beneficmries 
i Is the activity directed at the hbrazyworkforce (iocludes voltmtcers and trustees)? 

r Yes 
r- No 

ii If no: 
a. Is the activity for a targeted group or fur the general population? 

r Targeted group 
r- General population 

b. Which best describes the geographic comnmity of the targeted group? 
r 
Urban 

~ 

Suburban 

r 



Rural 

c. Select one or nme of the follo\viog activity target age groups. 
r 
All ages 

r 
0-5 years 

r 
6-12 years 

r 
13-17 years 

r 
18-25 :years 

r 
26-49 years 

r 
50-59 years 

r 
60-69 years 

r 
7o+years 

W'targeted group" selected above 
d. If the activity 1S directed at those in one or rrore of the following economic situation, select ore or n'Dre. 

r 
People who are living below the poverty line 

r 
People \\TIO are unenployed 



r 
Not applicable 

e. If the activity is directed at ethnic or minority populations, select one or rmre. 
r 
Arrerican Indian or Alaska Native 

r 
Asian 

r 
Bbck or African-Arrerican 

r 
Hispanic or Latino 

r 
Native Ha\vaiian or other Pacific Islander 

r 
Not applicable 

£ Is the activity directed at families? 
r Yes 
r No 

g Is the activity directed at intcrgcrerational groups (not iocluding furrilies )? 
r Yes 
r No 

h Is the activity directed at irmigrants/refoges'? 
r Yes 
r No 

i. Is the activity directed at those \.vrth disabilities? 
r Yes 
r No 

J. Is the activity directed at those with limited functional literacy or infonratioml skills? 
r Yes 
r No 

k. Is the activity directed at groups that full into a category not already captured? 
r Yes 
r No 

Ifyes,·please··describe: 

D. Locale 

Is the activity statewide? 



I 

r Yes 
r. No 

a. Ifno: 

Can you identify specific institutiorn? 

r. Yes 
, No 

If yes: 

Institutions: 

I Tnslitulinn Nam.-: Str~ct City �-
r;l Palm Beach County Librru:y System (Main Librru:y and 3650 Sunrnit West Palm IFL 1133406 [J Branches) Blvd. Beach I 

Activity Outcon-cs 

Activity. 

SD= Nurrber ofrespondents that report 'Strongly Disagree' 

D = Nurrber ofrespondents that report 'Disargee' 

NNND = Nuntier of respondents that report 'Neither Agree nor Disagree' 

A= N urmer ofrespondents that repmt 'Agree' 

SA= Nurrber of respondents that repmt 'Strongly Agree' 

NR = Nlll1.i:ier ofrespondents that did not answer the question 

Access Laptops 
andTablets while visiting 
PahnBeach County 

4 11Libracy Branches am 
additional technology at 
the CreationStation Mam 

''Librmy 

Too ~geted audience is all Pahn Beach County residents with 
a focus specifically on those with limited access to technology 
whoineed to utili:ze it in a public setting including parents with 
smtll children 

Additional technology is available for n'.errhers of the public 
visitipg the Main Libracy's CreationStation. 

Content - Lending­
General Public 

A. Quantity Infonrntion: 
0 Total mm:ber of items circulated: 
o Average mnrl.?er ofitems circulated pernonth: 
o Total mm-:ber ofILL transactions: 
0 Average nun:ber of ILL transactions per m:mth: 

B. Partner Infonration 
a. Identify the area(s) in which yotu· pmtner organization(s) operates. (Check all that apply.) 
~ 
Librades 

r 
Histodcal Societies or Orgm1izl1tions 



r 
MuseurrB 

r 
Archives 

r 
Multi-Type Cultural Heritage Organi:zations 

r 
PrescoooJs 

r 
Schools 

r 
Adult Education Organi:zatiom 

r 
Hurran Service Orgaruzation.5 

r 
Other Partrers (Please specify in field below) 

b. Identify the legal type of the partner organization{s) for this project. 
r 
F edcral Govcmm:::nt 

r 
State Goverrun;nt 

~ 

Local Govemnent (excluding school districts) 

r 
Scl"K>ol District 



r 
Non-profit 

r 
Private Sector 

r 
Tnbe/N ative-lfa~vaiian Orgpnization 

C. Beneficiaries 
i Is the activity directed at the hbrary workforce (inc loo cs vo ltmteers and tru5tees )? 

r Yes 
r. No 

n. Ifno: 
a. Is the activity fur a targeted group or fur the general population? 

r Targeted group 
r. General population 

b. Which best describes the geographic comnmity of the targeted group? 
r 
Urban 

~ 

Suburban 

r 
Rtrral 

c. Select one or nnre of the fuilmving activity target age groups. 
r 
All ages 

r 
0-5 years 

r 
6-12 years 

r 
13-17 years 



r 
18-25 years 

r 
26-49years 

r 
50-59 years 

r 
60-69 years 

r 
7o+years 

If "targeted group" selected above 
d. If the activity is directed at those in one or rrore of the fullowing economic situation, select ore or 1mre. 

r 
People \.Vho are living below the poverty line 

r 
People who are unenployed 

r 
Not applicable 

e. ff the activity is directed at ethnic or minority popuJations, select one or nnre. 
r 
An~rican Indian or Alaska Native 

r 
Asian 

r 
BIDckorA.frican-An~rican 

r 
Hispanic or Latino 



I 

r 
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 

r 
Not applicable 

t: Is the activity directed at funnlies? 
r Yes 
r No 

g. Is the activity directed at intergenerational groups (not including fuinilies)? 
r Yes 
r No 

h Is the activity directed at imnigrants/refoges? 
c Yes 
r No 

1. Is the activity directed at those with disabilities? 
r Yes 
r No 

j. Is the activity directed at those with limited fmctional literacy or infonn1tional skills? 
r Yes 
r No 

k. Is the activity directed at groups that full into a categmy not already capttn.-ed? 
r Yes 
r No 

1;------- - -··•-u"y•~:?,,·p.leas1"-cl1;seJ:1l;r~•- ·· ···•···· ·· ···· · ··-··· ··'I 

D. Locale 

Is the activity statewide? 

0 Yes 
r- No 

a. Ifno: 

Can you identify specific ir1Stitutiom? 

r. Yes 
r No 

lfyes: 

Institt1tions: I Institution Nmn.: Street City I 
'11 Palm Beach County Librruy System (Main Libnuy and 
fj Branches) ____ 

j 3650 Smmit 
Blvd. 

I West Pahn \~. L ![3.3406 _J Beach ___ J _____ J -----~ 

Acti\~ty Outcomes 

Activity: 



SD= Nun-her of respondents that report 'Strongly Disagree' 

D = Nurrher ofresporxients that report 'Disargee' 

NNND = Nurrber of respondents that report 'Neither Agree nor Disagree' 

A= Nurmer ofrespond.ents that report 'Agree' 

SA= Nun-her of respondents that report 'Strongly A'Efce' 

NR = Nun.iler ofresoondents that did not arnwer ~ auestjQn 

V. Project Outcon~s 

a. List any irq>ortant outcorres or finding; not previously reported. (This is a description ofrelevant outputs, outcorres anl/or 
other results from your project. This area can be organized according to each separate activity reported if that is condocive to 
the ease of providing feedback.) 

NIA 

b. Please briefly describe irq,ortance offirKiing;. (This is a brief description of the significance of the outputs, outcorres and/or 
other results reported above. 1bis area can be organized according to each separate activity reported if that is condocive to 
the ease of providmg feedback.) 

NIA 

c. Exphin one or two ofthe rrost significant lessons learned for others wanting to adopt any-facets of this project. (111is is a 
description ofVvhy the :firx:l~ and outcorres reported are rele¼lllt to those in the hbrary field.) 

NIA 

d. Do you anticipate continuing this project after the ClllTent reporting period ends? 

r- Yes( continue withe. & f} 
r No 

e. e. Do you anticipate any change in level of cffu1t in mmaging this project? 

r Yes (Provide Explanation) 
r- No 

If yes, provide explanation 

f Do you anticipate chmging the types of activities and objcctivies addressed by tre project? 

r Yes {Provide Explanation) 
'"No 

If yes, provide explanation 

g. Was an evaluation conducted fur this project? 

r Yes (Continue to h) 
r- No 

VI. Files 

Progress Report Docmrents 

;l~~e :!Title jDescription\Link To :J 



I !!File I 
Statflnstructions-Laptop Conputer Tablet Stafflnstrnctions-1.aptop Cotrputer Table EJB Loaning.docx Loaning 

!Application-Laptop Con-puter Tablet Loaning. docx !!Application-Laptop Corrputer Tablet Loaning !!Doc IIV1ewfile I 

VIL SIGNATURE 

~ I hereby certily that I am authorized to submit this progress repo1t on behalf of Palm Beach CmU1ty Library System and tha.t all 
infonmtion indicated is true and accurate. I acknowledge that my electronic signature below shall have the same legal eflect as my 
written signatln"e. I am aware that miking a :false staterrent or representation to the Depart:irent of State constitutes a third degree 
felony as provided for ins. 817.155, F.S., punishable as prO\iled for by ss. 775.082, 775.083, and 775.084. 

DJugCrane 

Electronic Signature 



22- I O'-tS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

BGEX 320-110222*302 
FUND 1180 COUNTY LIBRARY 

EXPENDED/ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET As of 11/04/22 BALANCE 

EXPENDITURES 

320-3259-4674 
320-3259-5111 
320-3259-5121 
320-3259-6401 
320-3299-9901 

Rep/Mint-Dp Equip & Software 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Data Procssng Sftwre/ Accessres 
Machinery & Equipment 
Contingency Reserves 

0 
0 
0 
0 

5,525,120 

1,255 
42,588 

151,761 
81,090 

5,647,133 

0 
0 
0 
0 

178,540 

1,255 
33,303 

120,132 
23,850 

0 

0 
9,285 

31,629 
57,240 

5,825,673 

0 
9,285 

31,629 
57,240 

0 
0 
0 
0 

5,825,673 

Total Appropriations and Expenditures 76,797,276 82,830,622 178,540 178,540 82,830,622 

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners 
Office of Financial Management & Budget At Meeting of November 15, 2022 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval \ II I I J Deputy Clerk to the 

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners 


